¶ 4.)  In the prayer for relief of the amended

complaint, the Plaintiff seeks “actual and punitive damages in an amount to be determined by a

jury, for costs and disbursements of this action, and for such and further relief as the Court

deems proper, all together in an amount not to exceed Seventy-Four Thousand Nine Hundred

Ninety-Nine and 99/100ths ($74,999.99) Dollars.”  (Am. Compl. Prayer for Relief A.)  

The Defendants removed this action to this court on August 5, 2008.  The Plaintiff filed

a motion to remand on October 2, 2008, arguing that the case must be remanded because the

amount in controversy does not exceed $75,000 for diversity jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C.